noted that these sensitivities are non-linear, and larger impacts should not be extrapolated from these

results.

The sensitivity analyses do not take into consideration that the Group’s assets and liabilities are

actively managed. Additionally, the financial position of the Group may vary depending on any actual

market movements, since the Group’s financial risk management strategy aims to manage the

exposure to market fluctuations. In instances where there are significant or unexpected changes in

market conditions, management actions could include selling investments, changing investment

portfolio allocation and taking other protective action. Consequently, the actual impact of a change in

the risk factors may be different from those shown above.

Other limitations in the above sensitivity analyses include the use of hypothetical market movements

to demonstrate potential risk that only represent the Group’s view of possible near-term market

changes that cannot be predicted with a fair degree of certainty; and the assumption that all interest

rates move in an identical fashion.

 31 December 2013

(KZT million)

 USD/KZT EUR/KZT RUR/KZT

 +20% -20% +20% -20% +20% -20%

Impact on

profit or loss

before tax (14,151) 14,151 4,947 (4,947) 1,213 (1,213)

Impact on

equity 17 (17) - - - -

119

Operational Risk

The Group is exposed to operational risk – the risk of incurred loss resulting from deficiencies or

mistakes, which were made by employees, functioning of informational systems and technologies,

and also as a result of external events, in the course of execution of internal processes. Nowadays, for

effective working the Group uses the following tools of identification and measure of operational

risks that are in compliance with the world’s best practice:

 Corporate Loss Database on operational risk (CLD);

 Risk Self-Assessment (RSA);

 Operational Risk Assessment Process (ORAP);